## BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

AARON MATTHEW KELLY, Bar No. 025043,

Respondent.

PDJ 2018-9012

FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER

[State Bar No. 17-1236]

**FILED JULY 30, 2018** 

The Presiding Disciplinary Judge having reviewed the Agreement for Discipline by Consent filed on July 27, 2018, pursuant to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., accepts the parties' proposed Agreement.

Accordingly:

**IT IS ORDERED** Respondent, **Aaron Matthew Kelly**, is reprimanded for his conduct in violation of the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct, as outlined in the consent documents effective the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Aaron Matthew Kelly, is placed on probation for two (2) years.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Mr. Kelly shall participate in LOMAP. Mr. Kelly shall contact the State Bar Compliance Monitor at (602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days from this order. Mr. Kelly shall sign terms and conditions of participation, including reporting requirements, are incorporated by reference. Mr. Kelly shall be responsible for any costs associated with LOMAP.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** Mr. Kelly shall pay the costs and expenses of the State Bar of Arizona for \$1,437.80, within thirty (30) days from this order. There are no costs or expenses incurred by the disciplinary clerk and/or Presiding Disciplinary Judge's Office in these disciplinary proceedings.

**DATED** this 30th day of July, 2018.

William J. O'Neil

William J. O'Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

COPY of the foregoing e-mailed on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2018, and mailed July 31, 2018, to:

Bradley F. Perry Staff Bar Counsel 4201 N 24<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 100 Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266 Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

Nancy A. Greenlee 821 East Fern Drive North Phoenix, Arizona 85014-3248 Email: nancy@nancygreenlee.com Respondent's Counsel

by: AMcQueen